# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE NAME OF SUBMITT	311 Main Michele J Worcester	& Dewey, LLP Street . Young, Esq. r, MASSACHUSETTS 01615-0156 304324.3000-100 Marie LoPresti	PATENT		
<i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	311 Main Michele J Worceste	Street . Young, Esq. r, MASSACHUSETTS 01615-0156			
<i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	311 Main Michele J	Street . Young, Esq.			
<i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	311 Main Michele J	Street . Young, Esq.			
<i>Correspondence will via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	311 Main	Street			
Correspondence wil via US Mail.	e: Bowditch	& Dewey, LLP			
Correspondence will					
	י של פרווג גט גוול פא	และ สนับเธรร แรง, II แทสเทรี นกรันCCESS	אווו של שלוו		
	patent@bowditch.com <i>I be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i>				
Phone:	(508) 791-3511				
Fax Number:	(508)929-3093				
CORRESPONDENC					
Patent Number:	7	/145080			
Property Type		Number			
PROPERTY NUMBE					
Postal Code:	10606				
State/Country:	NEW YORK				
City:	White Plains				
Internal Address:	Suite 590				
Street Address:	10 Bank Street				
Name:	Hitachi Cable America Inc.				
Hitachi Cable Mancl			03/01/2012		
Hitachi Cable Auton	otive Products 11		03/01/2012		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	Name	Execution Date		
EFFECTIVE DATE:		04/01/2012	04/01/2012		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			MERGER		
NATURE OF CONVI					
JATURE OF CONVI	:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			

## Total Attachments: 4 source=Certificate of Merger (02350234)#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger (02350234)#page2.tif source=Certificate of Merger (02350234)#page3.tif source=Certificate of Merger (02350234)#page4.tif

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"HITACHI CABLE AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS USA, INC.", AN INDIANA CORPORATION,

"HITACHI CABLE MANCHESTER INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "HITACHI CABLE AMERICA INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "HITACHI CABLE AMERICA INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2012, AT 10:22 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2012, AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



5119456 8100M

120277316 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENT CATION: 9414856

DATE: 03-07-12

PATENT REEL: 027973 FRAME: 0022

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:54 AM 03/06/2012 FILED 10:22 AM 03/06/2012 SRV 120277316 - 2102041 FILE

#### **CERTIFICATE OF MERGER**

#### MERGING

## HITACHI CABLE AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS USA, INC. an Indiana corporation

### AND

#### HITACHI CABLE MANCHESTER INC. a Delaware corporation

#### WITH AND INTO

#### HITACHI CABLE AMERICA INC. a New York corporation

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), Hitachi Cable America Inc., a New York corporation, hereby certifies the following information relating to the merger of Hitachi Cable Automotive Products USA, Inc., an Indiana corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Hitachi Cable America Inc., and Hitachi Cable Manchester Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Hitachi Cable America Inc., and Easter Cable America Inc., with and into Hitachi Cable America Inc. (the "Merger"):

FIRST: The names and states of incorporation of the constituent corporations to the Merger are as follows:

Name	State of Incorporation
Hitachi Cable Automotive Products USA, Inc.	Indiana
Hitachi Cable Manchester Inc.	Delaware
Hitachi Cable America Inc.	New York

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of March 1, 2012, by and among Hitachi Cable America Inc., Hitachi Cable Automotive Products USA, Inc., and Hitachi Cable Manchester Inc. (the "Merger Agreement") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Title 8, Section 252 of the DGCL.

THIRD: Hitachi Cable America Inc. shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger, and upon the effectiveness thereof its name shall continue to be "Hitachi Cable America Inc." (the "Surviving Corporation").

FOURTH: The certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the effectiveness of the Merger, shall be its certificate of incorporation.

**FIFTH:** An executed copy of the Merger Agreement is on file at the place of business of the Surviving Corporation, located at 10 Bank Street, Suite 590, White Plains, NY 10606.

**SIXTH:** A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, upon request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

**SEVENTH:** The Merger shall be effective at 12:01 a.m. Eastern Time on April 1, 2012.

**EIGHTH:** The Surviving Corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of the Surviving Corporation arising from the Merger, including any suit or other proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Title 8, Section 262 of the DGCL, and irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process in any such suit or proceeding. The Secretary of State shall mail any such process to the Surviving Corporation at 10 Bank Street, Suite 590, White Plains, NY 10606.

[Signature Page Follows.]

PATENT REEL: 027973 FRAME: 0024 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving Corporation has caused this Certificate of Merger to be duly executed as of this 1<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2012.

HITACHI CABLE AMERICA INC.

afre-By: Toru Aoki, President

CHDS01 730934v1

[Certificate of Merger - Delaware]

# PATENT REEL: 027973 FRAME: 0025

**RECORDED: 04/02/2012**